FILED County / District Court Stonewall Co., Texas

APR 09 2020 2:31 pm OLLY MCLAURY, Clerk // Cierk/Bé

ORDER OF COUNTY JUDGE OF STONEWALL COUNTY, TEXAS EXTENDING MANDATORY SHELTER-IN-PLACE ORDER

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2020, Stonewall County Judge Ronnie Moorhead issued an order declaring a local state of disaster for Stonewall County, Texas after making a determination based on statements and information provided to him by the Office of the Texas Governor, Stonewall County Emergency Management personnel, the Local Health Authority, health professionals and other emergency services agencies serving Stonewall County, Texas, and other health agencies serving the State of Texas, that extraordinary measures had to be taken in order to protect the health and safety of the Stonewall County Residents;

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2020, Stonewall County Judge Ronnie Moorhead issued a Mandatory Shelter-in-Place Order for Stonewall County, restricting the movement of persons and the occupancy of premises in a disaster area for Stonewall County pursuant to Sections 418.108(g-h) of the Texas Government Code;

WHEREAS, on March 30, 2020, Stonewall County Judge Ronnie Moorhead Amended said Mandatory Shelter in Place Order for Stonewall County, restricting the movement of persons and the occupancy of premises in a disaster area for Stonewall County pursuant to Section 418.108(g-h) of the Texas Government Code, with said Order expiring at 11:59 p.m. on April 11, 2020;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 418.108(g) of the Texas Government Code, a County Judge may control the movement of persons and the occupancy of premises in a disaster area;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 418.108(h) of the Texas Government Code, the jurisdiction -and authority of a county judge to control the movement of persons and the occupancy premises in a disaster area includes the incorporated and unincorporated areas of a county and to the extent of a conflict between decisions of a county judge and a mayor, the decision of the county judge prevails;

WHEREAS, gatherings of individuals continue to pose a threat to the health and safety of the people due to the risk of spread of infectious disease;

NOW, THEREFORE PURSUANT TO AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TEXAS DISASTER ACT OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE CHAPTER 418, BE IT ORDERED BY THE COUNTY JUDGE OF STONEWALL COUNTY THAT:

SECTION 1. The Mandatory Shelter-in-Place Order issued on March 27, 2020 and Amended on March 30, 2020 is hereby extended in full force and effect, as amended, until 11:59 p.m. on April 18, 2020.

SECTION 2. All provisions of the executed orders of Governor Greg Abbott, or the Mayor of the City Of Aspermont, either existing or as, if and when issued, shall be automatically incorporated into and constitute terms of this Executive Order enforceable as if set forth herein, without necessity for the issuance of any further orders. To the extent that there is a conflict between this Executive Order and any executive order of the Governor or Mayor, the strictest order shall prevail.

DECLARED this 9th day of April, 2020

----- --- --- -

11 nie Moorhead

County Judge Stonewall County